# **ORDINANCE No.** 184033

\*Amend ordinance to provide legal descriptions for street segments to be renamed specifically SE Millers St to SE Miller St; rename SE Martin St to SE Martins St; rename SE 144<sup>th</sup> Ct to SE 143<sup>rd</sup> Ct; and rename NE 107<sup>th</sup> Ave to NE 107<sup>th</sup> Pl (Ordinance; amend Ordinance No. 183357)

The City of Portland ordains:

#### Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Multnomah County tax records showed the original platted street names for SE Millers Street, SE Martin Street, SE 144th Court, and NE 107th Avenue were different from the street names that are currently being used by the US Postal Service, the Bureau of Emergency Communications, and the residents.
- 2. At the request of the City Engineer, City Council passed Ordinance No. 183357 on December 2, 2009, approving the renaming of SE Millers Street to SE Miller Street; SE Martin Street to SE Martins Street; SE 144<sup>th</sup> Court to SE 143<sup>rd</sup> Court, and NE 107th Avenue to NE 107th Place.
- 3. It was discovered that there were no legal descriptions provided in the original ordinance for the street segments that were being renamed.

## NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. That the legal descriptions for the above referenced street segments to be renamed are hereby added and described as follows:

The east-west segment of SE Millers Avenue in the Plats of "Miller's Addition," "City View Park," and "Shinn's Addition" lying between SE 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue and SE Milwaukie Avenue is hereby renamed SE Miller Street.

## AND

The east-west segment of SE Martin Street lying between SE 34<sup>th</sup> Avenue and SE 52<sup>nd</sup> Avenue and between SE 69<sup>th</sup> Avenue and SE 82<sup>nd</sup> Avenue and between SE 101<sup>st</sup> and SE 122<sup>nd</sup> and between the west section line of 1S2E13DC and the east section line of 1S2E13DD in the City of Portland, County of Multnomah, State of Oregon is hereby renamed SE Martins Street.

#### AND

The north-south segment of SE 144<sup>th</sup> Court in the Plat of "Homestead" is hereby renamed SE 143<sup>rd</sup> Court.

### **AND**

The north-south segment of NE 107th Avenue in the Plats of "Lorene Park," and "Hassalo

Circle" lying between NE Glisan Street and NE Halsey Street is hereby renamed NE 107<sup>th</sup> Place.

b. All remaining portions of Ordinance No. 183357 shall remain unchanged and all conditions thereof shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in officially renaming the streets would further confuse emergency responders in locating properties within the areas impacted by the name changes; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council,

AUG 0 4 2010

Mayor Sam Adams

Prepared by: Wendy Cawley:slg Date Prepared: June 7, 2010 LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Portland

By

Deputy

# 1113 -=

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 184033

Title

\*Amend ordinance to provide legal descriptions for street segments to be renamed specifically SE Millers St to SE Miller St; rename SE Martin St to SE Martins St; rename SE 144<sup>th</sup> Ct to SE 143<sup>rd</sup> Ct; and rename NE 107<sup>th</sup> Ave to NE 107<sup>th</sup> Pl (Ordinance; Ámend Ordinance No. 183357)

Commissioner/Auditor: MAYOR SAM ADAMS  COMMISSIONER APPROVAL  Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams  Position 1/Utilities - Fritz  Position 2/Works - Fish  Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland  Deputy  ION TAKEN:
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:		
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
CONSENT 🖂		
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish	-	
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	~	
4. L⊕onard	4. Leonard		
Adams	Adams		